
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum. 

 
TUESDAY 4 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 7.30 PM 

 
THE FORUM 

 
 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Herbert Chapman 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Tindall 
Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Barrett 
Councillor Arslan 
Councillor Mahmood 
 

Councillor Mahmood (Chairman) 
Councillor Sinha 
Councillor Townsend 
Councillor Claughton 
Councillor Symington 
Councillor Taylor 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. BUDGET PREPARATIONS 2020/2021  (Pages 7 - 82) 
 

7. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 83 - 99) 
 

8. GARAGE PROGRAMME  (Pages 100 - 106) 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 

  

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 

amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 

the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this meeting, 

because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that, if 

members of the public were present during those items, there would be disclosure 

to them of exempt information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 

Council and third party companies/organisations. 

  

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3. 
 



 
3 

 

10. PERFORMANCE OF THE LEISURE CONTRACT  (Pages 107 - 122) 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  (Page 123) 
 

 
 



1

MINUTES

FINANCE & RESOURCES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 DECEMBER 2019

Present:
Cllr Chapman 
Cllr Claughton
Cllr Douris 
Cllr Guest
Cllr Suqlain Mahmood (Chairman)
Cllr Tindall

Also Present: 
Councillor Elliot – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources
Councillor Williams – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Contracted Services

Officers:
C Baker
M Brookes
B Hosier
N Howcutt
S Marshall
B Trueman
R Rice
T Angel

Group Manager – Revenues, Benefits and Fraud
Assistant Director – Corporate and Contracted Services
Group Manager –Procurement and Contracted Services
Assistant Director – Finance and Resources
Chief Executive
Group Manager – Information, Communication and Technology
Group Manager, Commercial Assets and Property Development
Corporate and Democratic Support Officer (minutes)

Following a Joint meeting of the OSC’s where a presentation on the Corporate Plan 
and the budget was given, the Finance & Resources OSC meeting began at 
9.00pm.

OS/001/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2019 were agreed and then signed 
by the Chairman. 

OS/002/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke, Arslan, Symington, 
Taylor and Townsend.  

OS/003/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None. 

OS/004/19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
 
None.

OS/005/19 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO A CALL–IN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



2

None.

OS/006/19 BUDGET PREPERATION 2020/21

N Howcutt, M Brookes and B Trueman each gave presentations on their service 
areas. They then welcomed questions from the committee. 

Councillor Tindall referred to the roll out of Universal Credit. He asked how confident 
we were that there would be a reduction in workload for the benefits service and if 
that was based on evidence from other councils. C Baker advised that the core 
workload for the benefits team had started to drop and had already reduced by 10-
15%. He explained that for those people that were impacted by Universal Credit and 
unable to pay their rent, that impact was on the HRA rather than the General Fund 
so it was a separate issue. He reassured the committee that they will continue to 
monitor the issue closely. 

The Chairman asked if the caravan storage facility was just for parking. N Howcutt 
confirmed it was but also offered additional services that others don’t. He said it was 
managed well by CCTV. 

Councillor Chapman asked if there were other site locations in mind. N Howcutt said 
there were potential sites they could look at but the housing agenda was the priority 
and there were greater commercial returns to be made from some of the sites 
elsewhere. He added the reason this site was useful was due to its location near to 
Buncefield and the development restrictions in that area. 

Councillor Tindall asked if there was an opportunity to improve the slope at the Old 
Town Hall if we’re improving the seating. N Howcutt said he would feedback on that. 
He then explained there were 3 aspects to look at when replacing the seating; one is 
making sure new seating meets health and safety standards, two is that we 
maximise space for revenue returns and thirdly looking at audience needs.  

The Chairman referred to the arches next to the Old Town Hall. He felt there was 
more potential there. N Howcutt said opportunities have come and gone over the 
years but at the moment it was being used for the new Old Town market and was 
developing well. Councillor Williams added that it would cost a huge amount for the 
work required as it was a listed building and wouldn’t be worth the return. 

Councillor Tindall asked if there had been any progress with installing additional 
charging points in the Water Gardens car park. B Hosier advised that the 
infrastructure and upstands for the chargers had been installed and he was just 
waiting for the service provider to confirm when a surveyor will come to look at the 
Water Gardens North to view how and when the charge points will be installed. 

Councillor Douris asked if the charging points would be on the ground floor of the 
Water Gardens. B Hosier explained that they would be looking at installing charging 
points on the ground floor first and some in the white zone on the upper deck, 
however it was dependent on getting energisation to those areas and the cost of it.  

Councillor Tindall asked if we received a full refund for the cost of Elections. M 
Brookes advised that we didn’t for Borough Elections. 

Councillor Tindall said he continued to receive complaints from residents regarding 
the telephone system and asked if there was any plans for improvements. B 
Trueman advised we worked closely with Netcall and should get any enhancements 

Page 5



3

as soon as they’re available, however there may be scope for making sure the 
routing is working efficiently. He said he would work with CSU on that. 

Councillor Douris asked how confident we were in Netcall as an early adopter. B 
Trueman explained that we received an enhanced support level and was closely 
monitored. Councillor Douris asked how quick the recovery time was. B Trueman 
said he would find that out. Action: B Trueman

Councillor Guest referred to Appendix C on page 22 and asked how we made a 
29% saving under legal services. N Howcutt advised it was a rebalance of the 
budget. F Hussain said they had looked at subscriptions and materials that weren’t 
used or required and made some cut backs. 

Outcome:

That the Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and 
agreed the draft budget proposals. 

OS/008/19 WORK PROGRAMME

There were no changes to the work programme. 

The meeting ended at 9.44 pm.

Page 6



 
 

Report for: Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 4th  February 2020 

PART: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: BUDGET PREPARATION 2020/21 

 
Contact: 

Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources 
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 

 
Purpose of report: 

To provide Members with an overview of the draft budget for 
2020/21 and provide the opportunity to scrutinise and provide 
feedback to Cabinet. 

 
Recommendation 

That Scrutiny Committees review and scrutinise the draft budget 
proposals, fees, and charges for 2020/21 and provide feedback, 
to be considered by Cabinet, for each Committee’s specific area 
of responsibility. 

Corporate 
Objectives: 

Setting a balanced budget to support the Council’s corporate 
objectives. 

Implications: 
 

The financial and value for money implications are set out in the 
body of the report.  

 
Risk Implications 

The Council is required to set a balanced budget and scrutiny of 
the overall budget proposals will assist in the challenge process 
required.  

Community Impact 
Assessment 

Where appropriate, Community Impact Assessments for 
proposed budgets amendments have been undertaken by 
relevant service areas. 

Health And Safety 
Implications 

None. 

Consultees: Overview & Scrutiny Committees; 
Budget Review Group; 
Portfolio Holders; 
Chief Officer Group; 
Corporate Management Team; 
Group Managers. 

  

AGENDA ITEM:   
 

SUMMARY 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Background 
Papers: 

Agenda item 6, Budget Preparations 2020/21, Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 3rd  December 2019 

Agenda item 9, Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 – 
2023/24, Cabinet 30th  July 2019 

Key Terms, 
Definitions & 
Acronyms  

GF – General Fund 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy 
OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present for scrutiny and review the final draft budget 

proposals for 2020/21. Members are asked in particular to review those changes 
since the proposals presented to Joint OSC in December 2019, which are 
highlighted from paragraph 5 onwards. 

 
2. With the exception of the Finance & Resources Committee, which scrutinises all 

budgets, individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) should focus only 
on those appendices and that portion of the Capital Programme that relates 
directly to their remit.  

 
3. A senior Finance Officer will be present in each of the committees to support the 

Chair. 
 
4. The following appendices are relevant to the draft budget proposals fo
[...]
 tax base -225   

Amended Savings target after Settlement changes   -225 

Additional pressures since December OSC     

Apprenticeship Levy increase 15   

Members' expenses annual uplift 30   

New Payroll contract 20   

Amendment to investment Income 113   

Insurance premiums (vehicle and premises premium increase) 60   

Net contribution to earmarked reserves. See paragraph 20 for details. 226   

Minor Variations and Roundings 11  

Total new pressure   475 

Amended savings target after additional pressures   250 

Additional income/ reduction in expenditure since December OSC     

Reduction to Minimum Revenue Provision -50   

1% additional primary pension contribution not required -200   

Total favourable adjustments   -250 

Savings target as at Joint OSC, February 2020   0 

 
6. In order to assist Members, these changes have been separated into OSC area, 

and more detail provided in the following paragraphs.  All the proposed changes 
to the General Fund are in the Finance and Resources division. 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



Finance and Resources 
 
7. As reported to Cabinet in December, there is a £225k increase in Council Tax 

income. The Council is expecting a £150k surplus on Council Tax collection in 
2019/20, together with £75k increased growth in the tax base projected for 
2020/21 following approval of the tax base by Cabinet in December 2019.  
 

8. The apprenticeship levy is calculated as 0.5% of the payroll and the calculation 
based on the updated 2020/21 payroll requires growth of £15k. This will in turn 
provide additional funds that the Council can utilise through the apprenticeship 
and training programme. 

 
9. The 2016 Independent Remuneration report on Members’ allowances proposed 

annual uplifts of Consumer Price Index (CPI) + 1% until 2020/21, to bring these 
allowances in line with the Hertfordshire average, this requires a budget uplift of 
£30k. 

 

10. There is a budget uplift of £20k required for the new integrated HR and payr
[...]
st to Save reserve - contribution of £184k to the reserve to fund the set up 
costs of future initiatives that will generate revenue savings. 

 

 Pensions reserve – draw down of £2.4m to support the Council’s secondary 
contribution lump say payment for 2020-22/23, as detailed in paragraph 15. 
An increase on the current approved draw down of £873k 
 

 Savings Efficiencies reserve- a drawdown of £745k to support the Council’s 
secondary lump sum payment for 2020-22/23, as detailed in paragraph 15. 
 

 Pensions savings reserve- Contribution to reserve of £42k, to capture the year 
one saving arising from the upfront payment of the Council’s contribution to the 
Pension Fund relating to past service obligations. 

 
Recommendation 

 
21. Members are asked to review and scrutinise the draft budget proposals, fees, and   

charges for 2020/21 and provide feedback, to be considered by Cabinet, for each 
Committee’s specific area of responsibility. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Annexe A 
Explanation of expenditure categories used in appendices 
Budget Categories Glossary 
 
Employees 
 
This group includes the cost of employee expenses, both direct and indirect, for 
example: 
 

 Salaries 

 Employer’s National Insurance and pension contributions 

 Agency staff 

 Employee allowances (not including travel and subsistence) 

 Training 

 Advertising 

 Severance payments 
 
Premises 
 
This group includes expenses directly related to the running of premises and land: 
 

 Repairs, alterations and maintenance 

 Energy costs 

 Rent 

 Business Rates 

 Water 

 Fixture and fittings 

 Premises insurance 

 Cleaning and domestic supplies 

 Grounds maintenance 
 
Transport 
 
This group includes all costs associated with the hire or use of transport, including 
travel allowances: 
 

 Repair and maintenance of vehicles 

 Vehicle licensing 

 Fuel 

 Vehicle hire 

 Vehicle insurance 

 Employee mileage 
 
Third Party Payments 
 
Third party payments are contr
[...]
0 881

Dacorum Development Reserve 36 3,134 3,170 2,164 5,334 808 6,142 544 6,686 6,686

Climate Change and Sustainability Reserve 0 0 300 300 300 300 300

Planning Enforcement & Appeals Reserve 54 0 54 0 54 0 54 0 54 0 54

Planning & Regeneration Project Reserve 103 (103) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Litigation Reserve 115 202 317 0 317 0 317 0 317 0 317

Vehicle Replacement Reserve 1,400 (1,400) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Invest to Save Reserve 198 (4) 194 94 288 (20) 268 (20) 248 (20) 228

Tring Swimming Pool Repairs Reserve 8 (8) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Youth Provision Reserve 44 0 44 0 44 0 44 0 44 0 44

Election Reserve 120 (120) 0 40 40 40 80 40 120 40 160

Uninsured Loss Reserve 672 (172) 500 0 500 0 500 0 500 0 500

Training & Development Reserve 23 (23) 0 400 400 0 400 0 400 0 400

Housing Conditions Survey Reserve 96 (50) 46 15 61 15 76 15 91 15 106

Dacorum Partnership Reserve 39 (39) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dacorum Rent Aid - Guarantee Scheme 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15

Rent Guarantee Scheme Reserve 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15

Funding Equalisation Reserve 5,297 (684) 4,613 (1,000) 3,613 0 3,613 0 3,613 0 3,613

Pensions Reserve 1,973 200 2,173 (2,173) 0 1,017 1,017 1,762 2,779 289 3,068

Pensions Savings Reserve 0 0 0 42 42 86 128 130 258 174 432

Maylands Plus Reserve 46 23 69 23 92 23 115 23 138 23 161

Total Earmarked Reserves 13,454 1,342 14,796 139 14,935 2,870 17,805 2,844 20,649 871 21,520

Working Balance 2,502 1 2,503 2,503 2,503 2,503 2,503

Total General Fund Reserves 15,956 1,343 17,299 139 17,438 2,870 20,308 2,844 23,152 871 24,023

General Fund Reserves Summary

P
age 82



Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 11 

Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 11 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  

Date of meeting: 4 February 2020 

PART: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2019/20 

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
Caroline Sou
[...]
 0

223 Gaddesden Row David Barrett 100,000 (7,668) 0 290,670 290,670 383,002 330,306 377,306 (5,696) 0

224 Randalls Ride David Barrett 120,000 0 0 (80,000) (80,000) 40,000 0 0 (40,000) 0

225 Garage Sites - New Build Developments David Barrett 500,000 0 0 (400,000) (400,000) 100,000 0 25,000 (75,000) 0

226 Wilstone David Barrett 120,000 0 0 (110,400) (110,400) 9,600 13,438 13,438 3,838 0

14,160,015 10,090,021 161,000 (3,050,730) (2,889,730) 21,360,306 11,000,293 20,030,282 (1,330,024) (0) 

Totals: Housing and Community 29,566,510 14,278,398 161,000 (3,102,583) (2,941,583) 40,903,325 21,947,721 37,987,225 (2,916,100) 0

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 29,566,510 14,278,398 161,000 (3,102,583) (2,941,583) 40,903,325 21,947,721 37,987,225 (2,916,100) 0

Totals 38,624,431 25,943,164 794,000 (4,549,919) (3,755,919) 60,811,676 35,826,767 57,059,398 (4,956,287) 1,204,009

Page 4    

P
age 99



Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 4 February 2020

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Garage Programme Update
Contact:  Andrew Williams, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 

Contracted Services
 Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing
 Linda Roberts, AD People, Performance and 

Innovation, Author/Responsible Officer
 James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance and 

Operations), Garage Programme Sponsor
 Fiona Williamson, AD Housing, Garage Programme 

Sponsor
 Paul Mawson, Garage Programme Manager 

(contractor)

Purpose of report: 1. The purpose of this report is to update members on the:
a. Current garage asset position
b. Progress of the Garage Programme review and its 

objectives
c. Improvements made since the programme 

commenced in November 2019.

Recommendations 1. Note the programme objectives and progress made to 
date.

Period for post 
policy/project 
review

Propose another report is delivered for consideration in 6 
months (September 2020)

Corporate 
objectives:

 Building strong and 
[...]
tant: Housing, DBC (for budgets)
 Ben Trueman, GM - Technology & Digital Transformation, 

DBC (for ICT systems)

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

CMT – Corporate Management Team
CPW – Community Protection Warning
CPN - Community protection Notice

Page 101



Executive Summary

1. The Garage Programme review commenced in November 2019 with the 
appointment of an external Programme Manager to lead the review and 
implement improvements.

2. The review has focused on the following areas
a. Protect the revenue stream
b. Invest in the stock
c. Streamline the lettings process
d. Continue the disposals programme

3. By using a list of residents who had previously expressed an interest in 
renting a garage and following up directly the programmed has identified 300 
potential new tenants which once placed would generate c.£200k pa 
additional income. This also helped to define what factors are important when 
a resident considering renting a garage from the Council and that there is a 
demand for this product.

4. The property condition survey of garage blocks has commenced and is 
expected to be completed by July 2020. Once complete and mapped against 
demand this will inform and shape a garage investment strategy. This will 
also consider some short term impacts such as cosmetic improvement of the 
stock (e.g. door painting) as well as longer term considerations such as 
replacement doors or even garages themselves.

5. The current lettings process is not fit for purpose as it manually intensive and 
not customer friendly. As well as reviewing Contracts as well as Terms and 
Conditions we are looking at how we should replace the current system to 
support the process.

6. To date 17 sites have been sold for £8.56m by being sold to Housing 
Associations and to some private developers. The next phase of the disposal 
programme is underway and Heads of Terms have been agreed in principle 
for the disposal of a further 7 sites.  

In
[...]
and reduce back office manual 
processing costs and errors. This will be the subject of a future business 
case. This will go hand in hand with an organisational review and resulting 
proposals.

27. A policy document for garages has been produced in order to guide 
operational decisions and the better management of these important assets. 
This will proceed through the usual policy approval process.

4. Continue Disposals Programme

28. In September 2014 Cabinet considered and approved 

a. a report for the disposal of 97 sites following a detailed review 
undertaken jointly by EC Harris and Council officers and

b. the strategy to select a development partner (or partners) to take 
forward the proposed planning, construction and housing sales for the 
sites selected for disposal.

29. To date 17 sites have been sold for £8.56m with the majority being sold to 
Housing Associations with a large proportion of affordable homes being 
developed.  The remainder have been sold to private developers.

30. The next phase of the disposal programme is underway and Heads of Terms 
have been agreed in principle for the disposal of a further 7 sites.  The 
purchaser intends to build low density affordable homes.  The agreed Heads 
of Terms are subject to contract, due diligence & approval.  Sites are sold 
unconditionally – i.e. without planning.   Any future development of the site is 
subject to DBC’s planning process.  

Conclusions

31. Overall, whilst the results of the Garage Programme so far are encouraging, 
showing there is demand for the existing product (even in its current generally 
poor condition) and that pricing is considered reasonable by new customers, 
there is much still to do. 

32. The programme will be shaped from the results of the condition survey, 
further customer research into specific market opportunities, locality/specific 
site demand, the provision of new modernised garage and storage facilities 
and the development of an online garage rental sol
[...]
ount Budget 2020-21
	Appendix Hi - New and Amended General Fund Capital Bids 2020-21 to 2024-25
	Appendix Ii - Draft Capital Programme by OSC 2020-21 to 2024-25
	Appendix J - Reserves

	7 Budget Monitoring Report
	Resouurces-04-02-20-Budget monitoring Appendix A
	Resources-04-02-20-Budget monitoring Appendix B
	Resources-04-02-20-Budget monitoring Appendix C

	8 Garage programme
	10 Performance of the Leisure Contract
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

4 FEBRUARY 2020

Present:

Councillors: Chapman
Guest
Tindall
Barrett
Mahmood (Chairman)
Claughton
Symington
Taylor

Also Present: 
Councillor Elliot – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources
Councillor Williams – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Contracted Services

Officers:
M Brookes
B Hosier
N Howcutt
S Marshall
V Coady
T Angel

Assistant Director – Corporate and Contracted Services
Group Manager –Procurement and Contracted Services
Assistant Director – Finance and Resources
Chief Executive
Commercial Contracts and Supplier Relationship Lead Officer
Corporate and Democratic Support Officer (minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 were agreed and then signed 
by the Chairman. 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke, Sobaan Mahmood 
and Townsend. 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Douris declared an interest as a company he has an interest in rents two 
commercial garages from DBC. 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None. 



5  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None. 

6  BUDGET PREPARATIONS 2020/2021

Councillor Elliot introduced the item and read the following statement:

“2019/20 has been another productive year in the finance and resources division. 
The Service is set to deliver on key KPI’s but special note should be made to: 

- The Revenues and Benefits service on achieving the targeted collection rates 
on council tax and business rates to ensure the major funding streams 
achieve the expected returns.

- The Commercial Assets team for ensuring uncharacteristically high 
occupancy in the council’s commercial portfolio of over 600 assets, and 
hence providing much needed income to support the good quality front line 
services DBC aspires to deliver.

- The Finance support team have provided good quality, timely financial 
support to ensure members supported by officers have the tools to enable 
decisive decision making and good fiscal management.

Looking Forward to 2020/21, the year ahead in the finance and resources division 
is set to be yet another challenging year but one that the service is very well 
prepared for.

The Budget papers on the agenda tonight show very few changes to that presented 
to Scrutiny in December. A combination of good early budget decision making by 
members and accurate financial modelling have resulted in very little requirement to 
make changes to the previously presented budget proposals. These proposals are in 
line with the approved Medium Term Financial strategy and detail a stretching yet 
achievable budget for 2020/21.

There are many challenges ahead in the Finance and Resources Portfolio in 20/21 
that the services are planned and prepared to tackle. 

The Financial Services team are expecting the conclusion of the fair funding review 
in year, this will be the single biggest change to local authority funding in a 
generation. The completion of the fair funding review is expected to provide a more 
definitive understanding of medium term Local Authority funding, and specifically 
provide the clear future funding streams available. The outcome of the Fair funding 
review is expected to make changes to business rates retention and central 
government grants.

The current DBC Medium Term Financial Strategy, outlines the council’s prudent 
approach to central government funding with an expectation of DBC being self-
sufficient by 2022/23. The finance service will continue to work closely with MHCLG 
and lobbying partners to update members as and when new information and 
guidance is produced.



3

In 20/21 the Revenues and Benefits Service will continue to evolve the services to 
residents and will be developing more web based services in regards to council tax 
and revenues that will improve the overall customer experience.

At present 1/3rd of resident contacts in regards to council tax are via the internet and 
the aim is to increase the volume of service contact via the internet, through 
improved functionality and customer experience.  

The benefits service will continue to react and evolve during 20/21 as central 
government policy changes are announced, with close attention in particular to Brexit 
and the ongoing roll out of Universal Credit by September 2024.

The Commercial Assets and Property Development service will continue to work 
hard with tenants to strike the challenging balance between the commercial and 
social implications of its commercial assets.

The very real contribution the Estates team makes to supporting our local 
communities and shopping parades through a difficult retail environment is 
demonstrated by its continued ongoing occupancy rate in excess of 95% for the 
council’s commercial units, whilst at the same time exceeding a challenging income 
target in excess of £5m in 20/21 – this is the Council’s largest income stream.

In 20/21 this service will continue to invest in this portfolio by implementing over 25 
capital improvement projects that are aimed at improving council services and 
assets, ranging from Civic centres to leisure centres and allotments. 

At the same time the commercial assets service will oversee the generation of a 
projected £4m from the disposal of surplus assets, these funds are essential to allow 
the council to continue to invest in the wider assets portfolio and to fund the wider 
capital programme detailed in the budget report.” 

Councillor Tindall referred to page 28 regarding past service costs. He noted that this 
year’s budget was £1.5m and next years was £4.6m and queried the increase. N 
Howcutt explained that the Council made the decision to pay the 3 year lump sum 
payment for secondary contribution to pensions upfront to reduce the charge. He 
said this seemed like the sensible approach. 

Councillor Symington referred to page 36 and sought clarification on the car parking 
charges and length of stay at Water Lane. N Howcutt advised that the charges were 
currently out for consultation so these were the draft proposals. Councillor Williams 
said nothing could be confirmed and the decision for the length of stay at Water Lane 
car park was currently a Portfolio Holder Decision. He said the maximum stay would 
be two hours as that was the most convenient car park for shoppers, and Lower 
Kings Road would be for longer term stay. 

Councillor Symington drew attention to the £4 charge for up to ten hours stay at the 
multi-storey car park. She felt this would attract commuters and asked how we 
proposed to address that. Councillor Williams explained they were charging that 
figure because it was comparable to other parking charges in the Borough. He said 



they didn’t want to discourage use of the car park. Councillor Symington said that 
shoppers could have difficulty finding space in the car park as it would be full of 
commuter’s vehicles. Councillor Williams felt it was unlikely that shoppers would 
need to park in a 4+ hours car park. Councillor Symington asked if there was a 
certain number of spaces for up to 10 hours. Councillor Williams explained that the 
car park had 8 half decks; 2 floors for business permits, 2 floors for long stay and the 
4 lower for a maximum of 4 hours. B Hosier added that the business permit spaces 
become long stay parking on weekends. 

The Chairman referred to page 16 regarding savings within the Revenues and 
Benefits Team. He asked if that compromised the service. N Howcutt advised it was 
a rationalisation of the service and there would be no negative impact. 
The Chairman suggested a report on allotments this year as it had been a long while 
since we had an update. N Howcutt agreed. 

Councillor Douris referred to page 25 on property management and asked for more 
information on the income line. B Hosier advised it was the rental income from 
tenants in The Forum. 

Councillor Douris sought clarification on the investment income line on page 30. N 
Howcutt advised it was the income from our commercial portfolio of assets within 
Dacorum. 

The Chairman referred to page 20 and queried the increase in income for temporary 
accommodation. N Howcutt explained we had taken a proactive approach to ensure 
we have enough facilities to put those in unfortunate circumstances in to our own 
properties. As part of that, the properties in Northend and Westerdale were a 
significant counter investment for additional temporary accommodation so there is a 
reasonable amount of capital investment as part of that healthy revenue stream.  The 
Chairman said this was a welcome development. 

Outcome:

The Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and noted the 
draft budget proposals, fees, and charges for 2020/21.

7  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

N Howcutt introduced the item and highlighted the key points within the budget 
monitoring report. 

The Chairman said he found the executive summary really useful and asked for it to 
be continued. N Howcutt agreed. 

There were no questions. 

Outcome:

The report was noted. 

8  GARAGE PROGRAMME



5

Councillor Tindall referred to paragraph 4 on page 102 and suggested the word 
‘cosmetic’ wasn’t a good word to use. He then referred to paragraph 6 regarding the 
disposal of a further 7 sites and asked where the sites were. N Howcutt said he 
would circulate that information to members. Action: N Howcutt

Councillor Guest asked if it would be made clear in the market strategy that you do 
not need to be a DBC tenant to rent a garage. N Howcutt confirmed it would be made 
clear. 

Councillor Tindall felt that we needed to stress that garages were not for commercial 
use. N Howcutt said he would feed that comment back. 

Councillor Tindall asked for reassurance that all garages that are offered to tenants 
as alternatives would be fit for purpose. N Howcutt said the process had changed 
significantly in recent months; the specification and pictures of the garage would be 
provided in advance and also a one month rent free would be given. 

Councillor Barrett asked if the 7 sites being disposed of were generally marketed or if 
discussions had taken place with one purchaser. N Howcutt advised they were being 
sold to one single Housing Association and the value they’re paying was in excess of 
the evaluation. They will also be providing affordable housing to the Borough. 

Councillor Douris said he knew DBC had designated commercial garages and asked 
if the marketing material represented all garages or just the domestic garages. N 
Howcutt confirmed it referred to domestic garages only. 

Outcome:

The report was noted.

9  PERFORMANCE OF THE LEISURE CONTRACT

Full details can be found in the Part 2 Minutes. 

10  WORK PROGRAMME

There were no changes to the current work programme. 

A report on allotments to be added to the work programme in the summer. 

The Meeting ended at 9.28 pm


